STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

3 )
IN THE MATTER OF: MARILYN R. O’LEARY ) FILE NO. C0600148
)

(ONSENT ORDER OF REVOCATION

TO THE RESPONDENTS: MARILYN R. O’'LEARY
(CRD#: 1112613)
701 St. Giles Court
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418

C/O Marilyn R. O’Leary
DELANEY EQUITY GROUP LLC
5090 PGA Blvd Suite 316

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418

C/O David C. Delaney, CEQ
DELANEY EQUITY GROUP LLC
5090 PGA Blvd Suite 316

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418

WHEREAS, R
executed a certain Stip
which hereby is incorpo

ondent Marilyn R. O’Leary, on the 22nd day of May 2008
tion to Enter Consent Order of Revocation (the "Stipulation"),
ted by reference herein.

WHEREAS, by
Jurisdiction of the Secre
of State, Securities De
Respondents have cons

eans of the Stipulation, the Respondent has admitted to the
y of State and service of the Notice of Hearing of the Secretary

ent, dated April 1, 2008 in this proceeding ("Notice") and
ted to the entry of this Consent Order (“Consent Order”).

WHEREAS, b
admitting or denying th
Notice of Hearing shall

eans of the Stipulation, the Respondent acknowledged, without
fruth thereof, that the following allegations contained in the
p adopted as the Secretary of State's Findings of Fact:

L. That at pll relevant times, the Respondent was registered with the
Secretary, pf State as a salesperson in the State of Illinois pursuant to
Section 8i¢f the Act until May 4, 2007.
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ebruary 8, 2006, NASD entered a Letter of Acceptance, Waiver
sent (AWC) submitted by the Respondent regarding FILE NO.
770003, which imposed the following sanctions upon the
nt:

of $3,500; and

spension from association with any NASD member in any
ity for 90 calendar days.

AWC found (in pertinent part):

pspondent O’Leary has been a director, Vice President and the
hief Financial Officer of Intercoastal, a small broker-dealer in
Im Beach County, Florida, since December 1998. She was also
President, Secretary, and Treasurer of Intercoastal’s holding
mpany, Intercoastal Holdings. During most of O’Leary’s tenure
ercoastal was market maker in over-the counter (“OTC”) stocks.
e firm employed between three and six registered
-representatives.

Infercoastal Holdings and Euro Dutch Trust Company (Bahamas)
Ligited (“Euro Dutch”), a Bahamas-based company affiliated with
I ercoastal’s founder, Anthony L.M. Inder Rieden, entered into an
formation Services Agreement (“Services Agreement”), dated
ch 1, 2000, which remained in effect through December 31,
02. Respondent O’Leary signed the Services Agreement as
psident of Intercoastal Holdings and Inder Rieden countersigned
Managing Director of Euro Dutch.

Agcording to the Services Agreement, Intercoastal Holdings
fained Euro Dutch “to furnish research, informational and other
hsulting services to Intercoastal [Holdings]....” The services that
0 Dutch was to provide included “industry analyses, reports on
ket trends, research and due diligence, reports on public
mpanies whose securities trade or are listed on Nasdag National
ket, Nasdaq Small Cap Market and the OTC Bulletin Board.”
Pursuant to the agreement, Euro Dutch was to receive “a fixed
nthly fee of $50,000 in arrears, unless otherwise agreed....”
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During the thirty-four months that the Services Agreement was in
gffect, Intercoastal Holdings paid Euro Dutch approximately $1.5
illion. But Euro Dutch never provided any services pursuant to
¢ Services Agreement. In her capacity as President of
tercoastal Holdings, as well as her positions with Intercoastal,
espondent O’Leary should have been aware that Euro Dutch
rovided no services. Respondent O’Leary's responsibilities
cluded (1) making payments owed to vendors, through wire
ansfer of funds or otherwise, on behalf of Intercoastal and its
olding company, and (2) maintaining Intercoastal’s books and
ecords related to those payments.

|1

tercoastal provided the money that Intercoastal Holdings paid to
uro Dutch. Pursuant to a Management Agreement dated August
, 1998, Intercoastal was obliged to pay Intercoastal Holdings
0,000 per month to cover Intercoastal’s general and
afiministrative expenses, as well as a separate payment to cover
commissions paid by Intercoastal Holdings. During the 34 months
at the Services Agreement was in effect, however, Intercoastal
ppid Intercoastal Holdings a total of approximately $3,554,494.40.
is amount well exceeded Intercoastal’s operating expenses and
¢ommissions, all which were paid at the holding company level.

p fund the payments to Euro Dutch, Respondent O’Leary wired
oney from Intercoastal to Intercoastal Holdings. Then, usually
ithin a short period of time, Respondent O’Leary wired money
pm Intercoastal Holdings offshore to Euro Dutch for “research
sdrvices.” For example, on May 3, 2002, Respondent O’Leary
red approximately $165,000 from Intercoastal to Intercoastal
ldings as a management fee. The same day, Respondent
Leary wired approximately $164,250 from Intercoastal Holdings
Euro Dutch.



Consent Order of Revocation
4

Respondent O’Leary Signed the Services Agreement on behalf of
Intercoastal Holdings, and was the person principally responsible
for wiring the money from Intercoastal to Intercoastal Holdings
and then from Intercoastal Holdings to Euro Dutch, Respondent
"Leary should have been aware that the Services Agreement
sgerved merely to direct funds from Intercoastal to Euro Dutch and
at Intercoastal Holdings served merely as a conduit for payments
Euro Dutch. Respondent O’Leary should have been aware that
e books and records of Intercoastal inaccurately reflected
ayment to Intercoastal Holdings for management fees, and
rther, failed to reflect that Euro Dutch was the intended recipient
f the funds.

y virtue of these actions, from March 1, 2000 until December 3 1,
- 2P02, Respondent (’Leary caused Intercoastal to maintain
- Maccurate books and records in violation of Section 17 of the

becurities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 17a-3 thereunder, and
ereby violated NASD Rules 3110 and 2110.

H

Ip May 2002, two officers of eSynch set up an account at
Iijtercoastal in the name of Jan A. Kusy, who was a contractor with
diglass and widow installation company. Respondent O’Leary was
gyvare of the eSynch officers’ role through her involvement on
‘behalf of Intercoastal, in setting up the account, as well as her

d fentually became aware that one of the eSynch officers, T.
chard Hutt, who was a Director, Vice President and
¢cretary/Treasurer of eSynch, was Kusy’s brother-in-law.

‘Sqcurities Act of 1933 and pursuant to a Consulting Agreement he
#ltered into with eSynch. On or about May 31, 2002, Kusy
ddposited those shares into his newly opened account at
ercoastal. As Respondent O’Leary was aware, between June
02 and April 2003, all of those shares were either sold into the
ublic market or transferred to other persons or entities. Kusy’s
ount activity was mainly limited to liquidating his eSynch
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" Kusy alone had authority to trade in his account. Nevertheless, as
Hespondent O’Leary was aware, Hutt forwarded letters of

euthorization from Kusy to Intercoastal and participated in
inistrative decisions concerning Kusy’s account. Respondent
"Leary often contacted Hutt whenever she had a question about
le account.

bsidiary of eSynch. In accordance with these instructions,
espondent O’Leary transferred $930.00 from Kusy's account at
Intercoastal to the bank account for Kiss. Respondent O’Leary
“khew or should have known at the time that she transferred the
‘ oney that the bank account belonged to Kiss, and that the funds
‘ ere proceeds of the sale of stock registered pursuant to Form S-8.
Qn July 23, 2002, Kusy faxed Respondent O’Leary a letter
-apthorizing Intercoastal to sell 200,000 shares of eSynch “per the
- verbal instructions from Tom Hemingway [Chairman and CEO of
-gdynch] to Jack Delaney on July 19, 2002.” The letter also
‘djrected Respondent O’Leary to wire-transfer 90 percent of the
yales proceeds to a checking account owned by Kiss which was the
-8§4me subsidiary that received the transfer of funds on June 27,
'3002. In accordance with these instructions, Respondent O’Leary
re-transferred $7,193.47, which represented 90 percent of the
sdles proceeds, to the checking account owned by Kiss. At the
me that she transferred the sales proceeds, Respondent O’Leary
¢mew or should have known that the account belonged to Kiss, and
at the funds were proceeds of the sale of stock registered
rrsuant to Form S-8.

: July 25, 2002, Kusy faxed Respondent O’Leary a letter

ythorizing Intercoastal to transfer 1,350,000. Shares of eSynch
bm his account to Thomas Hemingway’s account at Intercoastal.
accordance with these instructions, Respondent O’Leary
ansferred 1,350,000 shares of eSynch from Kusy’s account to the
count of Hemingway. At the time that she transferred the shares,
espondent O’ Leary knew that Hemingway was the Chairman and
CEO of eSynch.



That Se|

Consent Order of Revocation
6

espondent O’Leary transferred shares and sales proceeds of Form

-8 stock from Kusy’s account at Intercoastal to an officer and a
bsidiary of the issuer. Moreover, Respondent O’Leary allowed

fficers of the issuer to participate in controlling the account from
€ outset. Kusy’s actions, facilitated by Respondent O’Leary,

iolated the requirements of the Form S-8 registration, and Kusy’s
suing sales of eSynch shares were neither registered nor entitled
any exemption from registration.

Hy willfully selling Kusy’s unregistered shares of eSynch stock
Without any exemption, Respondent O’Leary violated NASD Rule
21110, by virtue of violating Section 5 of the Securities Act of 1933.

P

tion 8.E(1)(j) of the Act provides, inter alia, that the registration

of a séi

person may be denied if the Secretary of State finds that such

salespe
register
revok
otherwis¢
fraudutj t
or stan

That Nz
8.E(1)(j

That Se
applicati

N

1J

(30) day

period
is pendi

n has been suspended by any self-regulatory organization
under the Federal 1934 Act or the Federal 1974 Act suspended,

refused expelled, cancelled, barred, limited in and capacity, or

adversely affected in a similar manner arising from any
or deceptive act or a practice in violation of any rule, regulation

d duly promulgated by the self-regulatory organization.

SD is a self-regulatory organization as specified in Section
pf the Act.

fion 8.E(3) of the Act provides, inter alia, withdrawal of an
n for registration or withdrawal from registration as a
salesperdon or investment advisor re

presentative, becomes effective thirty

after receipt of an application to withdraw or within such shorter
time as the Secretary of State may determine. If no proceeding
2 or instituted and withdrawal automatically becomes effective,

the Sep gtary of State may nevertheless institute a revocation or

suspen
and ente

registrati

WHEREAS, by
admitting or denying
of State's Conclusion of!]

The Respondent
revocation pursu

WHEREAS, by
agreed that his registrati

n proceeding within 2 years after withdrawal become effective

a revocation or suspension order as of the last date on which

n was effective.

neans of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged, without

averments, that the following shall be adopted as the Secretary

LawW !

registration as a salesperson in the State of Illinois is subject to
t to Sections 8.E(1)(j) and 8.E(3) of the Act.

means of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged and

as a salesperson in the State of Illinois shall be revoked.
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‘WHEREAS, | fle Secretary of State, by and through his duly authorized
representative, has detfymined that the matter related to the aforesaid formal hearing may
be dismissed without fiirther proceedings.

NOW THEREF ORE?I SHALL BE AND IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. Marlly R. O’Leary registration as a salesperson in the State of Illinois
shall be dis REVOKED.

2. The fd al hearing scheduled on this matter is hereby dismissed without
furthef oceedings.

Dated: This _ 27th _day of May  2008.

oo en Wot2ss

JESSE WHITE
Secretary of State
State of Illinois

NOTICE: Failure to ©
12.D of the Act. Ang
shall beia violation o

with the terms of this
of this Order, shall be‘

ply with the terms of this Order shall be a violation of Section
erson or entity who fails to comply with the terms of this Order
pction 12.D of the Act. Any person or entity who fails to comply
der of the Secretary of State, having knowledge of the existence
ilty of Class 4 felony.

This is a final order ubject to administrative review pursuant to the Administrative
Review Law {735 IL¢ 5/3-101 et seq.] and the Rules and Regulations of the Act (14 I11.
Admin. Code, Ch. T Se¢. 130.1123). Any action for judicial review must be commenced
within thirty-five (35) days from the date a copy of this Order is served upon the party
seeking review.

Felicia H. Simmons-Std¥all

Enforceinent Attormney
Illinois Securities De% ment
69 West: Washington Street, Suite 1220

Chicago, Illinois 60602
312-793-3384



